

No. 06-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

JOHN HANCOCK LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY;  
SIGNATOR INVESTORS, INC.; SIGNATOR  
INSURANCE AGENCY, INC.,

*Petitioners,*

vs.

RALPH F. PATTEN, JR.,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fourth Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

EDWIN G. SCHALLERT  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
DONALD FRANCIS DONOVAN  
STEVEN S. MICHAELS  
CARL MICARELLI  
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP  
919 Third Avenue  
New York, New York 10022  
(212) 909-6000

*Counsel for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES AND DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
A. The Issues Presented .....	1
B. The Dispute Underlying the Arbitration.....	3
C. The Arbitration Proceedings .....	5
D. The Proceedings in the District Court.....	6
E. The Proceedings in the Court of Appeals .....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	10
I. There is a Longstanding and Material Conflict Among the Circuits Over the Standards to Be Applied to Judicial Review of the Merits of Ar- bitral Awards .....	10
A. The Law on Review of Awards for “Mani- fest Disregard of the Law” is in Complete Disarray .....	10
B. The Courts of Appeals Are Similarly in Conflict over Whether and When an Ar- bitral Award, Outside the Collective Bar- gaining Context, May Be Vacated on the Ground That It Does Not “Draw Its Es- sence” from the Parties’ Agreement .....	15

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. The Courts of Appeals Are in Conflict Over Whether the “Essence” Standard Applies at All Outside the Collective Bargaining Context .....	17
2. The Courts of Appeals Are in Material Conflict Over the Standard to Be Applied to Non-Labor “Essence of the Agreement” Challenges .....	19
II. The Text, Structure, and History of the FAA Should Foreclose the Possibility of Judicially Created, Nonstatutory Merits-Based Grounds for Vacating Arbitration Awards .....	22
III. Court Review of the Merits of Arbitral Awards Has Persistently and Unnecessarily Interfered with the FAA’s Goal of Protecting the Efficiency and Finality of Arbitration Awards .....	25
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES:

<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1977) .....	16
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995) .....	24, 26
<i>Anderman/Smith Operating Co. v. Tenn. Gas Pipeline Co.</i> , 918 F.2d 1215 (5th Cir. 1990).....	20
<i>B.L. Harbert International, LLC v. Hercules Steel Co.</i> , 441 F.3d 905 (11th Cir. 2006).....	12, 27, 28, 29
<i>Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight System, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981) .....	16
<i>Bear, Stearns &amp; Co., Inc. v. 1109580 Ontario, Inc.</i> , 409 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	13, 14
<i>Bernhardt v. Polygraphic Co. of America, Inc.</i> , 350 U.S. 198 (1956) .....	30
<i>Brabham v. A.G. Edwards &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 377 (5th Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Brown v. Coleman Co.</i> , 220 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1192 (2001) .....	19
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1204 (2006) .....	30
<i>Burchell v. Marsh</i> , 58 U.S. (17 How.) 344 (1854).....	30
<i>Carter v. Health Net of California, Inc.</i> , 374 F.3d 830 (9th Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001) .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Coca-Cola Bottling Co. v. Soft Drink &amp; Brewery Workers Union Local 812</i> , 242 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Cole v. Burns International Security Services</i> , 105 F.3d 1465 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	29
<i>Cytec Corp. v. DEKA Products Ltd.</i> , 439 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2006).....	12, 17, 19
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985) .....	22, 26
<i>Dluhos v. Strasberg</i> , 321 F.3d 365 (3d Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>Dominion Video Satellite, Inc. v. Echostar Satellite L.L.C.</i> , 430 F.3d 1269 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	12
<i>Duferco v. Klavenness Shipping</i> , 333 F.3d 383 (2d Cir. 2003).....	27
<i>Eastern Coal Corp. v. United Mine Workers</i> , 531 U.S. 57 (2000) .....	16
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995) .....	29
<i>Gateway Coal Co. v. United Mine Workers of America</i> , 414 U.S. 368 (1974) .....	18
<i>George Watts &amp; Son, Inc. v. Tiffany &amp; Co.</i> , 248 F.3d 577 (7th Cir. 2001).....	14, 20
<i>Glennon v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 83 F.3d 132 (6th Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>Glover v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 334 F.3d 471 (5th Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>Green v. Wyman-Gordon Co.</i> , 664 N.E.2d 808 (Mass. 1996).....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003) .....	30
<i>Greenberg v. Bear, Stearns &amp; Co.</i> , 220 F.3d 22 (2d Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002) .....	15, 30
<i>Jacada (Europe), Ltd. v. International Marketing Strategies, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 735 (2005) .....	13, 17
<i>Kanuth v. Prescott, Ball &amp; Turben, Inc.</i> , 949 F.2d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	17, 20
<i>Kelley v. Michaels</i> , 59 F.3d 1050 (10th Cir. 1995) .....	17
<i>LaPrade v. Kidder, Peabody &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 246 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	13
<i>Labor Relations Division v. Teamsters Local 379</i> , 156 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 1998) .....	15
<i>M&amp;C Corp. v. Erwin Behr GmbH &amp; Co., KG</i> , 87 F.3d 844 (6th Cir. 1996).....	29
<i>Major League Baseball Association v. Garvey</i> , 532 U.S. 504 (2001) .....	19
<i>McGrann v. First Albany Corp.</i> , 424 F.3d 743 (8th Cir. 2005).....	17, 20
<i>Metromedia Energy, Inc. v. Enserch Energy Services, Inc.</i> , 409 F.3d 574 (3d Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1021 (2006) .....	17, 19
<i>Michigan Family Resources, Inc. v. Service Employees International Union Local 517M</i> , 438 F.3d 653 (6th Cir. 2006).....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Michigan Mutual Insurance Co. v. Unigard Security Insurance Co.</i> , 44 F.3d 826 (9th Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>Missouri River Services, Inc. v. Omaha Tribe</i> , 267 F.3d 848 (8th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 535 U.S. 1053 (2002) .....	7
<i>Montes v. Shearson Lehman Brothers, Inc.</i> , 128 F.3d 1456 (11th Cir. 1997).....	29
<i>Pacific Reinsurance Management Corp. v. Ohio Reinsurance Corp.</i> , 935 F.2d 1019 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	17
<i>Pacificare Health Systems, Inc. v. Book</i> , 538 U.S. 401 (2003) .....	30
<i>Paperworkers v. Misco, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 29 (1987).....	16, 19
<i>Patten v. Signator Insurance Agency</i> , 441 F.3d 230 (4th Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood &amp; Conklin Manufacturing Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....	24, 26
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	3, 10, 11
<i>Sarofim v. Trust Co. of the West</i> , 440 F.3d 213 (5th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974) .....	26
<i>Solvay Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Duramed Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 442 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	21
<i>St. John’s Mercy Medical Center v. Delfino</i> , 414 F.3d 882 (8th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Swift Industrial, Inc. v. Botany Industrial, Inc.</i> , 466 F.2d 1125 (3d Cir. 1972) .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. American Manufacturing Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 564 (1960).....	15, 19, 29
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. Enterprise Wheel &amp; Car Corp.</i> , 363 U.S. 593 (1960).....	3, 15, 16, 19, 29
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. Warrior &amp; Gulf Navigation Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960) .....	15, 18, 19, 29
<i>W.R. Grace &amp; Co. v. Local Union 759, International Union of the United Rubber, Cork, Linoleum &amp; Plastic Workers</i> , 461 U.S. 757 (1983).....	16
<i>Weary v. Cochran</i> , 377 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Westerbeke Corp. v. Daihatsu Motor Co.</i> , 304 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	17
<i>Wilko v. Swan</i> , 346 U.S. 427 (1953).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. CIGNA Finance Advisors Inc.</i> , 197 F.3d 752 (5th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 529 U.S. 1099 (2000) .....	29
<i>Wise v. Wachovia Securities, LLC</i> , 450 F.3d 265 (7th Cir. 2006).....	13, 14, 15, 25
<i>Wortham v. America Family Insurance Group</i> , 385 F.3d 1139 (8th Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Yasuda Fire &amp; Marine Insurance Co. v. Continental Casualty Co.</i> , 37 F.3d 345 (7th Cir. 1994).....	17
STATUTES:	
9 U.S.C. § 1 (2000).....	1
9 U.S.C. § 2 (2000).....	1, 22
9 U.S.C. § 9 (2000).....	1, 2, 22, 23
9 U.S.C. § 10 (2000 & Supp. 2002) .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
9 U.S.C. § 11 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) (2000) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332 (2000 & Supp. 2005) .....	5
29 U.S.C. § 173(d) (2000) .....	1, 16
29 U.S.C. § 185(a) (2000) .....	1, 17
29 U.S.C. § 626(d) (2000) .....	8
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e-5(e)(1) (2000) .....	8
Md. Ann. Code art. 49B, § 9A(a) (2006) .....	8
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 151B, § 5 (2006) .....	9
Montgomery County Code ch. 27, § 7(d) (Md. 2006) .....	8

## LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

<i>Arbitration of Interstate Commercial Disputes:</i>	
<i>Joint Hearings before the Subcommittees of the</i>	
<i>Committees on the Judiciary, 68th Cong. (1924) .....</i>	
	25
H.R. Rep. No. 68-96 (1924) .....	2, 24, 26
S. Rep. No. 68-536 (1924) .....	2, 24

## OTHER AUTHORITY:

Warren Burger, <i>Isn't There a Better Way?</i> , 68 A.B.A.	
J. 274 (1982) .....	
	26
Martin Domke, <i>Domke on Commercial Arbitration</i>	
(2005) .....	
	27
Julius Cohen & Kenneth Dayton, <i>The New Federal</i>	
<i>Arbitration Law</i> , 12 Va. L. Rev. 265 (1926) .....	
	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
David E. Feller, <i>Taft and Hartley Vindicated: The Curious History of Review of Labor Arbitration Awards</i> , 19 Berkeley J. Emp. & Lab. L. 296 (1998) .....	18, 19
Stephen L. Hayford, <i>A New Paradigm for Commercial Arbitration: Rethinking the Relationship Between Reasoned Awards and the Judicial Standards for Vacatur</i> , 66 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 443 (1998) .....	26
Stephen L. Hayford, <i>Law in Disarray: Judicial Standards for Vacatur of Commercial Arbitration Awards</i> , 30 Ga. L. Rev. 731 (1996).....	11, 24
Stephen L. Hayford, <i>Reining In the “Manifest Disregard” of the Law Standard: The Key to Restoring Order to the Law of Vacatur</i> , 1998 J. Disp. Resol. 117 .....	11, 27
Stephen L. Hayford & Scott B. Kerrigan, <i>Vacatur: The Non-statutory Grounds for Judicial Review of Arbitration Awards</i> , 51 Disp. Resol. J. 22 (1996) .....	18
Linda R. Hirshman, <i>The Second Arbitration Trilogy</i> , 71 Va. L. Rev. 1305 (1985) .....	26
Gabrielle Kaufmann-Kohler, <i>Keynote Speech at the American Arbitration Association Tribute Anniversary Lecture Series: Global Implications of the FAA: The Role of Legislation in International Arbitration: The Federal Arbitration Act at 80</i> (May 20, 2005), available at <a href="https://www.adr.org/si.asp?id=2098">https://www.adr.org/si.asp?id=2098</a> .....	28
Paul J. Krause, <i>Disregarding Manifest Disregard: Watts Shifts Standard for Vacating Arbitrator’s Decisions</i> , 72 Def. Couns. J. 79 (2005).....	24, 28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Michael H. LeRoy & Peter Feuille, <i>The Revolving Door of Justice: Arbitration Agreements That Expand Court Review of an Award</i> , 19 Ohio St. J. 861 (2004) .....	26
Murray S. Levin, <i>The Role of Substantive Law in Business Arbitration and the Importance of Volition</i> , 35 Am. Bus. L.J. 105 (1997).....	11
Ian R. MacNeil et al., <i>Federal Arbitration</i> (1995) .....	24
Marcus Mungioli, <i>The Manifest Disregard of the Law Standard: A Vehicle for Modernization of the Federal Arbitration Act</i> , 31 St. Mary’s L.J. 1079 (2000) .....	24
3 Thomas H. Oehmke, <i>Oehmke on Commercial Arbitration</i> (3d ed. 2006).....	27
Norman S. Poser, <i>Judicial Review of Arbitration Awards: Manifest Disregard of the Law</i> , 64 Brook. L. Rev. 471 (1998) .....	24
Bret F. Randall, Comment, <i>The History, Application, and Policy of the Judicially Created Standards of Review for Arbitration Awards</i> , 1992 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 759.....	19
William H. Rehnquist, <i>A Jurist’s View of Arbitration</i> , 32 Arb. J. 1 (1977).....	26
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 204 (1981).....	7
Revised Uniform Arbitration Act § 23 cmt. c, 7 U.L.A. 79 (2005).....	11
Noah Rubins, “ <i>Manifest Disregard of the Law</i> ” and <i>Vacatur of Arbitral Awards in the United States</i> , 12 Am. Rev. Int’l Arb. 363 (2001).....	11, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Marta B. Varela, <i>Arbitration and The Doctrine of Manifest Disregard</i> , 49 Disp. Resol. J. 64 (1994).....	24
